

No. 21-6172

In the
United States Court of Appeals
for the **Sixth Circuit**

DOCTOR EHAB SHEHATA,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

DAVID W. BLACKWELL, Individually;
DOCTOR LARRY HOLLOWAY, Individually;
WILLIAM EUGENE THRO, Individually;
UNIVERSITY OF KENTUCKY,

Defendants-Appellees.

Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of Kentucky, No. 3:20-cv-00012.
The Honorable **Gregory F. Van Tatenhove**, Judge Presiding.

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF
FOUNDATION FOR INDIVIDUAL RIGHTS IN EDUCATION
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT AND PARTIAL REVERSAL**

RONALD G. LONDON*
FOUNDATION FOR INDIVIDUAL RIGHTS
IN EDUCATION
700 Pennsylvania Avenue, SE
Suite 340
Washington, DC 20003
(215) 717-3473
ronnie.london@thefire.org

**Counsel of Record*

DARPANA M. SHETH
JEFFREY D. ZEMAN
FOUNDATION FOR INDIVIDUAL RIGHTS
IN EDUCATION
510 Walnut Street
Suite 1250
Philadelphia, Pennsylvania 19106
(215) 717-3473
darpana.sheth@thefire.org
jeff.zeman@thefire.org

Counsel for Amicus Curiae



UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

Disclosure of Corporate Affiliations and Financial Interest

Sixth Circuit

Case Number: 21-6172

Case Name: Shehata v. Blackwell

Name of counsel: Ronald G. London

Pursuant to 6th Cir. R. 26.1, Foundation for Individual Rights in Education
Name of Party

makes the following disclosure:

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT	6
I. The District Court Erred in Granting University of Kentucky Administrators Qualified Immunity for First Amendment Retaliation.....	6
A. Under well-settled precedent, the First Amendment prohibits firing public employees for refusing to avow something they don't believe.	7
B. The Supreme Court has repeatedly instructed that qualified immunity does not require a plaintiff to cite binding case law or a case involving identical facts.	10
II. Qualified Immunity for Executive Officials Is Premised on Reasonable Exercise of Lawful Discretion.	12
A. Immunity for executive officials derives from common law.....	13
B. The “clearly established” standard incorporates common law limitations on immunity for officials.....	18
C. The objective reasonableness test retains the requirement that officials act within the scope of their discretion.	21

III. “Objective Reasonableness” Requires Different Treatment of Administrators From Police Officers in Qualified Immunity Analysis. 23

 A. “Clearly established law” still sets “reasonableness” as the boundary. 24

 B. Exigent circumstances differentiate the acts of police from those of university administrators..... 29

CONCLUSION..... 33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

	Page(s)
<i>Anderson v. Creighton</i> , 483 U.S. 635 (1987)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ashcroft v. al-Kidd</i> , 563 U.S. 731 (2011)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bates v. Clark</i> , 95 U.S. 204 (1877)	15, 16
<i>Board of Education v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943)	7
<i>Butz v. Economou</i> , 438 U.S. 478 (1978)	13, 15, 20
<i>Cahoo v. SAS Analytics Inc.</i> , 912 F.3d 887 (6th Cir. 2019)	9, 28
<i>Davis v. Scherer</i> , 468 U.S. 183 (1984)	22
<i>Glik v. Cunniffe</i> , 655 F.3d 78 (1st Cir. 2011).....	8
<i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800 (1982)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hazelwood Sch. Dist. v. Kuhlmeier</i> , 484 U.S. 260 (1988)	32
<i>Healy v. James</i> , 408 U.S. 169 (1972)	32

Hoggard v. Rhodes,
 141 S. Ct. 2421 (2021) 4, 5, 17

Hope v. Pelzer,
 536 U.S. 730 (2002) 4, 10, 25, 27

Jackler v. Byrne,
 658 F.3d 225 (2d Cir. 2011)..... 9

Kesterson v. Kent St. Univ.,
 967 F.3d 519 (6th Cir. 2020) 8, 24, 31, 32

Kiessel v. Oltersdorf,
 459 Fed. Appx. 510 (6th Cir. 2012) 8

Kincaid v. Gibson,
 236 F.3d 342 (6th Cir. 2001) 32

Kisela v. Hughes,
 138 S. Ct. 1148 (2018) 23, 29, 30

Langford v. Lane,
 921 F.2d 677 (6th Cir. 1991) 7

Little v. Barreme,
 6 U.S. (2 Cranch) 170 (1804) 15

Mullenix v. Luna,
 136 S. Ct. 305 (2015) 29

Papish v. Bd. of Curators of Univ. of Mo.,
 410 U.S. 667 (1973) 32

Pierson v. Ray,
 386 U.S. 547 (1967) *passim*

Procunier v. Navarette,
 434 U.S. 555 (1978) 18, 19

Reichle v. Howards,
566 U.S. 658 (2012)27

Saucier v. Katz,
533 U.S. 194 (2001) 28

Sause v. Bauer,
138 S. Ct. 2561 (2018) 11

Sause v. Bauer,
859 F.3d 1270 (10th Cir. 2017) 11

Scheuer v. Rhodes,
416 U.S. 232 (1974) *passim*

Shehata v. Blackwell,
2021 WL 4943421 (E.D. Ky. Oct. 22, 2021)2, 6

Spalding v. Vilas,
161 U.S. 483 (1896) 16

Sykes v. McDowell,
786 F.2d 1098 (11th Cir. 1986)9

Taylor v. Riojas,
141 S. Ct. 52 (2020) 11

Tenney v. Brandhove,
341 U.S. 367 (1951) 14

United States v. Lanier,
520 U.S. 259 (1997)25

Williams v. Kentucky,
24 F.3d 1526 (6th Cir. 1994)8

Wood v. Moss,
572 U.S. 744 (2014)27, 28

<i>Wood v. Strickland</i> , 420 U.S. 308 (1975)	18, 19
<i>Wooley v. Maynard</i> , 430 U.S. 705 (1977)	7
<i>Zadeh v. Robinson</i> , 928 F.3d 457 (5th Cir. 2019)	5
<i>Zadeh v. Robinson</i> , 902 F.3d 483 (5th Cir. 2018)	5
Statutes:	
42 U.S.C. § 1983	<i>passim</i>
